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Family of Jurien/Georqe Waldemeier and Marqaretha Bardin 
-

,See Family of John Walden Meyers and Mary/?ol-ly ~ruber/Kruc;er, by 
-
Mildred (Shores) Sussell, v. I, and v. 11, for as much as 1 have 

*en able to learn about George & Margaretha. I will list their 

children here, and tell more a-ut them in the following pages. 

Chi ldren : 


John- b. 24 February; bapt. 24 March 1745 at St. Paul's (Tion's) 

Luth. of Red Hook, Dutchess Co., NY, as Johanneshians 

Waldemeier. He change5 his name to John Walden Meyers to 

escape detection as a byalist spy. 


Elizabeth- b. 26 March; bapt. 8 April 1747, at St. Peter's Luth. 
Ch. (Stone Ch. ) , Rhinebeck, Dutchess Co., NY. 

Johan George- b. 22 M y ;  hpt. 11 June 1749, at St. Peter's Luth. 
(Stone Ch.) He became known as George, Jr. 

Catherine- b. 13 July; bapt. 26 July 1752, at St. Peter's Luth. Ch. 
(StoneCh. ) 

Jacob- b. 12 July; bapt. 21 July 1754, at Ref. (31. of minebeck Flatts, 
Dutchess Co., NY. 

Barbara- 5. perhaps bet. 1856-1858. (I haven't found a rec. of her b. 
or bapt., but she is ment. in her father's will.) 

Michael- h. perhaps ca. 1860 (from age at d.). (I haven't found a xec. 
of b. or bapt. for him, but, he is nrent. in his father's wilJ.) 

David- b. 29 December 1762; bapt. at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtem-
burg, Rhinebeck, Dutchess Co., NY. 
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Family of John Walden Yeyers and ~ary/Polly Gruberfiruqer 


See V. I, and V.11, for their family. I will list their children here, 

but they are covered fully in V.1, and V.11. 

Children: 


i. 	Johan George- b. 24 September; Sapt. 13 Otto-r 1765, as J o M  
George Waldemeyer, at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wtemburg, Rhinebeck, 
Dutchess Co ., NY. He was ca lled George. 

ii. 	Catharine- b. 18 March; bapt. 29 March 1767, as Catharina Waldemeyer, 

at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg. 


iii. Margaretha- 5. 24 November; bapt. 18 December 1768, at St. Paul's 
Luth. 01. of Wurtemb~g. 

iv. Tobias- b p t .  2 December 1770 at Kinderhook Dutch Ref. 01.in 

then Albany Co. , now Colmhia Co., NY . 


v. Leonard- bapt. 13 September 1772, as Leenclert Waltenmeyer, at 

Kinderhook Dutch Ref. Ch. 


vi. Mary- hapt. 29 May 1774, as Maria Waltermyer, at Catskill Dutch 

Ref. 0-1-
, in then Albany Co ., now Greene Co. , NY. 

vii. Annaflancy- bapt. 10 December 1775, as Annatje Waltmyer, at Coxsackie 
Dutch Ref. Ch., in then Albany Co., now Greene Co. , NY. 

viii. Jacob- bapt. 20 April 1777, as Jacob Waltemyer, at Inonenburg Zion 
Luth. Ch., in then Albany C0.r now Greene Co., NY. 
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-- Family of Elizabeth Waldenmeyer and John Garrett 


See Family of John Walden Meyers and Mary/?ol.ly Gru+r/Kru=ler, 'J.11, 
-
5 y  	Mildred (Shores) Sussell, for info. on Elizabeth & John. 

Children: 
i. 	David Gilhert Sager was b. 5 December; hapt. 8 December 1765, at 

St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg, Rhinebeck, Dutchess Co., NY, 
as David Seger, son of Eliza-th Waldemier & David Seger. The 
bapt. rec. said, "She swore the child to David Seger before Esq. 
Listerw. John Waldemeier and his Frau, Mary, were witnesses. 
His family was covered in V.T, and V.IT, so T vill just list his 
children here. 
I. Mary Elizabeth Sager b. 22 March 1790 in Ameliasburgh T q . ,  

P.E. Co., Ont., Can. 

TI. Ann Sager b. ca. 179-? 

111. Catherine Sager 	b. ca. ? 
TV. John Sager b. 20 Fe5ruary ?79? in Ameliashurgh Twp., P.E. Ca. 
V . Jacob Sager h. I May 1799 in Ameliasburgh m. 
VI. 	Michel Sager b. 19 January 1806 in Ameliasburgh Tvp. 

VII. David Sager 5. ca. 1809? in Ameliasburgh Twp. 

VITT. Henry Sager b. 15 April 1.812 in Ameliasburgh Twp. 

IX. Francis Sager b. 12 August 1817 in Ameliasburgh Twp. 

ii. 	Elisabeth Garrett b. ca. November 1767; *pt. 1 January 1768, 
age 6wks., at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg, Rhinebeck, 
Dutchess Co., NY; sponsors-Bastien Weger & Catherine Waldemeyer. 
me was still alive in 1803, as she was ment. in her father's will. 
She may.have m. bef. 1790, as it is prob. the 2 youngest Zaus. who 
are with the parents in the 1790 census, unless they d.y. (W 
father's will mnt. the daus. only by first names.) 

iii. 	Molly Garrett bapt. 7 (or 17) January 1.773 at St. Paul's (Zion's) 
Luth. Ch. of Red Hook, Dutchess Co., NY; sponsors-George Proper & 
wife Berbel Diederick. She bas still alive in 1803, as she was 
ment. in her father's will. She may have xu. bsf. 1790, as it is 
prob. the two youngesb d;eus.w)lo are with them in the 1790 census, 
unless they d.y. (?,e father's will mnt. the daus. only by 1st 
names. 1 
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iv. ~ p w a i m  Garrett bapt. 29 &to-r l.775 at Coxsackie Dutch Ref. m., 
then Albany Co., now Greene Co., NY; sponsors-Leendert Feyer & 

Catherine Voll; d. after 1830 (1790-1830 census) 

I am suggesting 3 possible marriages for Ephraim, although Hannah 

Miller may have heen his only wife. Census takers often erred. 

m. 	perhaps (1) bef. 1800 . . . . . . b. ? ; 

d. perhaps ?xi. 1800. 

Ephraim is in the 1800 census with a f. und. 10 znd no adult f. 


m. 	perhaps (2) ca. 180- . . . . . . b. ca. 1784-1794; 
d. bet,. 1810-1816? (The wife in 1810 is too young to be 
Hannah, who was his wife by 1816, unless the census taker 
erred in the col. in which he placed the wife. ) ( 1810 census) 

m. 	perhaps (3) bef. 1816 Hannah Miller, eldest dau. of Jonathan 
& Lydia; h. 2 November 1777; d. after 1830 (1820-1830 census) 

. 	 Hannah his wife by 16 September 1816, when her father's will 
is pro., as she is called Hannah Garrett t?x?n. I blieve that 
she was also his wife in 1810, and the census taker erred, as 
T believe their oldest son, b. ca. 1800-1804, is the Jonathan 
Miller Garrett ment. in his gr.father Miller's will. 
Hannah does not appear in her parent's home in 1800, so she may 
have Seen m. to m a i m  by then and been a5sent from the house 
for some reason the day the census was taken. 
They lived in Coxsackie Town, Greene Co., NY in 1800 & 1810, 
and in Coeymans, Albany C 0 . r  NY, in 1820 6 1830. 

Children: 	(I do not have names for children, but I believe his 

family consists of the following, based on censuses:) 


I. Dau. Garrett b. bet. 1795-1800; perhaps d.y., unless she was 
b. late in 1800, and was 9 when the census was taken in 1810, 

so was also counted as 'lurid. 10" in 1810. 


IT. Dau. Garrett b. ca. 1800-1804; d.  (1810-1820 census) 
(Also in 1800, if she was b. late in 1800, and is the same as the 
one in the 1800 census.) 

111. Son Garrett-perhaps Jonathan Miller Garrett, m t .  in his 

gr.father Miller's will, and called Miller on the 1830 census, 

an3 Jonathan M. in 1840. (Indexed as Jonathan N., but init. may 

havebeenmisread.) (1810-1.840census) 

m. 	perhaps early 1-820's . . . . . . b. ca. 1800-1810; d. 

(1830-1 840 census ) 

Children: (Based on censuses) 

A. 	 Son Garrett h. 1820-1825 ( 1830-1840 census) 
B. 	m u *  11 b. 1820-1825 (1830-1840 census) 
C .  	mu. b. 1825-1830 (1830 census) 
D. Dau. " b. 1825-1830 (1830 census) 

(Either C. or D. prob. d.y.; the other was also in 1840 census) 
E. 	mu. Garrett b. 1830-1835 (1840census) 

F. 	mu. b. 1830-1835 (1840 w ) 

w b. 1830-1835 (1840 " )G. 	mu. 
H. 	Son b. 1835-1840 (1840 " 
I. 	Son a b. 1835-1840 (1840 w ) 

IV. Dau. Garrett b. 1804-1810 	 (1820-1830 census) 
V. 	Son 11 b. 1804-1810 (1820-1830 " ) 

VI. Son o b. 1810-1815 	 (1830-1830 " ) 
II
VII. Son b. 1815-1820 	 (1820-1830 " ) 

VIII. Sari 11 b. 1815-1820 	 (1820-1830 " ) 
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v. John Garrett, Jr. bapt. 5 July 1778 at Coxsackie Dutch Ref. m., 
then AlSany Co-, now Greene c0.0 NY; sponsors-John & Barbara Coenly; 
d. bet. 16 October 1828 (date of will)-6 June 1842 (date will entered 

for pro.) (prob. bet. 1840-1842, as he was in 1790-1840 census) 

m. ca. 180- Catherine . . . b. ca. 1783; d. after 1850 

(1810-1850 census) (She was named in her husband's will.) 
Children: 	(John's will named sons Frederick, Peter R., Ransau, 


Leonard, & John C.; and daus. Catherine, Emeline, & Caroline, 

not yet m.; and Arminda Baker, wife of Joab; Eleanor Requa, 

wife of Henry M. ; and a dau. , dec. +.o left children surnan-ed 

Miller (Her bro., Leonard identifies her as Elizabeth Miller, 

dec.1 


I. Elizabeth Garrett b. ca. 1804-1810; 6. bef. 1838. (1810-1870 census) 

(T 5elieve she is tl~e oldest.) 

(One source said she m. Jonathan Miller, and another said. she 

m. Daniel S. Miller. She was not wife of Jonathan Miller, S r . 8  

or Jr., so I believe she 
m. ca. 1 8 2  Daniel S. Miller, perhaps youngest son of 

Jonathan & Lysia; b. bet. 1790-1800; d. perhaps bef. 1838; 
(1800-1830census) 
Elizabeth is identified in her father's will in 1838 and her 
bro., Leonard's, will in 1846 as dec. m e  gr.fatherls will 
stated that her 2 children were to have a home with their 
uncle, Leonard, until they become of age, so I believe their 
father had d. by 1838 also. 

Children: (Named in gr.fatherls will & in Uncle Leonard's vill) 
A. Jonathan Miller, Jr. b. prob. 1825-1830; d. 

( 1830 census) He was prob. called "Jr.'' to distinguish him 
from an older Jonathan. His gr.fa++ler was d.8 but his Uncle 
Jonathan was still in t%e area. I have not located him on a 
census since 1830. Called of Westerlo in 1846. 

B. 	Catherine Antoinette Miller b. ca. 1828; d. after 1850 

( 1830 & 1850 census) Called of Coeymans in 1846. She was with 
her gr.mother Garrett in New Baltimore, Greene CO., NY in 1850. 

11. Frederick Garrett b. ca. 1804-1810; d. hef. 1850 

(1810-1840 census) 

m. 1.7 October 1823 at 1st Ref. Ch. of Coxsackie Hannah VanSluyck 

b. ca. 1804; d. after 1850 (1830-1850 census) 
They lived in New Baltimore, Greene Co., NY, in 1830, but 
were in Half Moon, Saratoga CO., NY, in 1840. His father's 
will in 1838 granted him Illand on which he now lives" in 
Saratoga Co., NY. Hannah was back in New Baltimore as a 
wid. in 1850. 

Children: 

A. 	Jane Elizabeth Garrett b. 11 N m r 1824; bapt. 30 January 

1825 at 1st Ref. Ch. of Coxsackie; d. 
( 1830-1840 census 

B., Catherine A. Garrett b. ca. 1826; d. 

(1830-1850 census) 


C. Hannah Garrett b. ca. 1827; d. (1830-1850 census) 

D. 	Barnet Garrett b. ca. 1829; d. !1 870-1 850 census) 
E. 	Nancy M. Garrett b. ca. 1834; d. (1840-1850 census) 

F. Frederick Garrett 3. ca. 1849; d. (1850 census) 

(Tshe Hannah's child or gr-chile?) 
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111. John C. Garrett b. ca. 1804-1810; d .  bet. 18?0-1838 
(1810-1830 census) 
m. 	ca. 182- Laura . . . b. ca. 1800-1810 


(1830-1840census) 

They lived in  New Baltimore, Greene Co., NY. 


Children: 	 (ment. i n  the  wills of t he i r  gr.father,  John Garrett, 
, and their uncle, Leonard ~ a r r e t t )  

A. 	 A s h r e  Garrett b. ca. 1829; 3. a f t e r  1855 

(1830-1855 census) 

m. 	Set. 1850-1855 Rachel A. . . . b. ca. 1835; 

d .  af ter  1855 ( 1855 census) 

Children: 

I .  Bry  Ann Garrett  b. ca. 1854; d. (1855 census) 

B. 	 John C. Garrett b. ca. 1832; a. a f t e r '  1855 

(?&lo-1855census) 


C. 	 Catherine Aselaide Garret t  b. ca. 1835; d. 

(184-1850 census) 


IV. Arminda/Ednda/Comnda Garrett  h. ca. 1808; d. 

(1810-1870& 1840i-1850 census) 

m. by 1837, psr3aps bef. 1820, Joab Baker b. ca. 1808; 

8 .  	 (1840-1 850 census) 
??ley lived i n  Coeymans, Albany Co., NY. 


Children: (Perhaps more) (1840-1850 census) 

A. 	 Isaac Baker b. ca. 1837; 4. 
B. 	 JoM W. Baker h. ca. 1839; d. 

V. 	 P e t e r  R. Garrett b. ca. 1810; d. a f t e r  t8?0 

(1820-1 870 census ) 

m. 	ca. 183- Mary J. . . . b. ca. 1811; d.after 1870 

(1840-1870 census) 
He was a merchant i n  Caxsackie. H i s  f a the r  willed him the  
lands on which h i s  s t o r e  stood i n  Coxsackie. 

chilrlren: 
A. 	 Hugh J. Garrett F. ca. 1836; d. 


(1840-1855census) 

B. 	 Perhaps a son Garre t t  b. ca. 1815-1840; d.y.? (1840 census only) 
C. Mart- E. Garrett  b. ca. 1843; d. 


(1850-1 860 census) 

D. 	 Mary Margaret Elvina Garret t  b. ca. 1852; d. 

(Called "Margit" i n  1855; "Mary" in  1860; 6 "Elvinaw in 1870. 
VT . E l e a n o r  Garrett b. ca. 1813; d.  


( 1820-1850 census) 

m. 	 by 1835 Henry M. Requa 5. ca. 1810; d. 

(1840-I850census) They lived i n  Ward I ,  Albany, i n  1840; 
i n  Coeymans i n  1850. H e r  bro., Leonard 's, w i l l  cal led them 
of Schodac!, ~ e n s s e l z f fCo. i n  1846. 

children: 
A. 	 a t h e r i n e  Requa b. ca. 1835; d. (1840-1850 census) 
B. 	 JofonH. b. ca. 1838; d. (1840-1850 census) 
C. 	T&onard I# b. ca. 1844; d. (1850census) 

VII. Ransom Garrett b. ca. 1817?; d. (1820-1 850 census) 
H e  was named in  his  f a the r ' s  w i l l  t o  receive the homestead, i n  
New Baltimore. H e  was a l s o  named i n  h i s  bro., Leonard's w i l l .  
H e  was with h i s  mother, a wid., i n  1850. 
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VTTT . 	Leonard Garrett b. ca. 181 8; c! . after 4 March 1846 (date 
of will). He named his mother, Catherine; Sros. Frederick, Ransom, 
Peter R. , 6r John C. , dec.; and sisters Erminda Baker, wife of Joab; 
Margaret C. Garrett; Catherine po~llr wife of Smith; Emeline Ward, 
wife of Gilkert, Jr. ; 6 Eleanor Requa, wife of Henry M. ; 
inf. children of bro., John C., dec.- John C.r Ashmore, 6 Adelaide/ 
A6elia; 6, inf. children of Elizabeth Miller, dec.- Jonathan Miller 
6 Antoinette Miller. (1820-1830 census) 
Proh. unmarried; no wife m t .  in will. 

'IX. Catherine Garrett b. ca. 1820; d. after 1870 

(1830-1870 census) 

m. 	Set. 1838-1845 Smith Powell, son of Samuel 6 Janb; 


5. ca. 1819; d. after 1870 1850-1870 census) 

They lived in New Baltimore, Greene Coo, NY. 


Children: 

A. 	Dilwin Powell h. ca. I845 (proh. a twin); d. 


(1850-1870 census) 

m. %y 	2870 J a m  3. ca. !8d5; A. !1870 c~nsus) 

B. D o m n  G. Powell b. ca. 1845 (,oroh. a twin); d. 
( t8W-I870 census) 

C. Charles Powell 	5. ca. 185?; d. perh-aps 3.y. bef. 1870 
( !860 census only. ) 

X. 	 Emiline Garrett b. 1822(g.s.); d. 1867(g.s.); 

bur. Hannacroix Rural Cem., D o ~ m i l l e ,  Town of .Westerlo, 

Alhany C O O  , NY (183061860 census) 

m. by 1845 Gilbert P. Ward, Jr., b. ca . 1821; d. 

(1860 census) 
He was a Meth. clergyIMn 6 farmer in Westerlo, Alhsny Co.,  NY. 

Children: ('In 2860 census) 

A. 	Caroline E. Ward 5.  ca. 1845; d .  
B. 	Mary E. I* b. ca. 1848; d. 

C. John G. b. ca. 1850;
#I 


D. Walter E. 11 5. ca. 1854; d. 

XI. Margaret Caroline Garrett b. ca. 1825-1830; d. 


(1830-1840 census) 

She is called Caroline, not yet in her father's will. 

I believe she is the one called mrgaret C. in her brother, 

Leonard's , will. John does not name a dau. Margaret, 6 

Leonard does not name a sister Caroline. 


XII. Perhaps another dau. Garrett b. ca. 1825-2830; d. 

(1810-1840 Census) 


http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/%7Esaylormowbray/meyerssussell.html


vi. Michael Garrett 5.  ca. 1780 ( f rom age on 1850 census; no a p t .  
rec. found for him); d 17 August 1859 in New Baltimore, Greene co., 
NY; w i l l  dated 12 June 1849; pro. 14 November 1859 (1790-1855 census) 
He was ment. a s  "Mikle" in the probate of h i s  fa ther ' s  es ta te .  
m. ca. 180- Fanny . . . b. ca. 1787; d .  a f t e r  1870. 

(1810-1870 census) 
Children: (Michael's will named sons Jasper H., John, b Allen; 

an$ daus. Hannah, Eliza, Catherine, Ann, Esther, & Mary.) 
I. Hannah o r  Eliza o r  Catherine or Mary b. ca. 1805?; 

d. (1810-1820 census) 
(Since Michael's w i l l  does not give m. names for  daps., nor a 
clue as  t o  eldest  o r  youngest, I ' m  not sure of the i r  place in 
the family.) A l l  mt. in his  will.  
m. 5y 1.810 perhaps W i l l i a m  Palmer b. ca. 1807; d. 

(1855 census in  the hone of John & Lois Garrett a s  "bra.") 
I believe it was the eldest dau. who m. William "almer. 

Children: (Possible from census) 
A. Jasper G. Palmer b. ca. 1837; d. 

(1850 census with his gr.parents, Nchael & Fanny Garrett) 
B. Albert Palner b. ca. 1839; d. 

(1855 census with his  father, William, i n  the  home of John 
& Lois Garrett  as  "nephewn & "bra.") 

11. Esther G a r r 3 t t  b. ca. 1807; d. 
(1810-1820 d 1850-1860 census) 
m. perhaps by 1830 . . . Fowler b. ; d. 

(She was called Esther Fowler i n  her parents' hshld. in  
1850, but is called Esther Garrett i n  1855, 1860, & 1870.) 

Children : ? 
111. Allen Garrett b. ca. 1809 (from age on 1855 & 1860 c e m )  

or 1805 (from age on 1850 census); d. a f te r  1860 
(1810-1860 census) He may be a twin to Ann. 
m. perhaps (1) bef. 1830 Lucy . . . b. ca. 1804; 

d. perhaps bet. 1850-1855 (1830-1850 census) 
m. perhaps ( 2 )  bet. 1850-1855 Martha . . . b. ca. 1815; 

d. (1855-1860 census) 
They lived i n  New Baltimre. 

Children: (Possible from census) 
A. ?erhaps a son Garrett b. bet. 1825-1-870, unless he was 

b. l a t e  in 1870 and was counted i n  the 5-10 yr. group i n  
1840. (1810 d possibly 1840 census) 

B. Perbps a son Garrett b. ca. 1830-1835, unless he is tk 
one above and b. l a t e  in  1830; d. (1840 census) 

C. Perhaps Michael Turpin Garrett b. ca. 1833; 
d. (1840-1860 census) 
m. 5et. 1850-1854 Louisa . . . b. ca. 1832; 

d. (1855-1860 census) 
They lived near Allen i n  New Baltimre. 

Children: (All i n  1860 census) 
1. Mary Elizabeth Garrett b. ca. 1854; d. 
2. Lucy J. n b. ca. 1856; d. 
3. Cliady? (f) I# b. ca. 1858; d. 
4. Charles n b. ca. 1859; d. 

D. Althea Garret t  b. perhaps l a t e  1839 or early 1840; 
d. (1840-1860 census) 
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TV. 	Ann Garrett b. ca. 1809; d .  (1810-1850 census) 
S!Ie m y  be a twin 50 Allen. 
m e  was still unmarried in 1850; may have m. or 4. b f .  1860. 

V. 	John C. Garrett '3. ca. 1813; d. (1820-1860 census) 
m. by 1838 Lois . . . b. ca. 1806; d. 

( 1840-1 860 census ) 
They lived in New Baltimore in 1840-1855, but were in Coxsackie, 
Greene Co., NY, in 1860. 

Children: (1850-1860 census) 

A. EgbertGarrett b. ca. 1838; d. 

B. 	Rosetta Garrett b. ca. 1839; d. 

m. 	bet. 1855-1859 Jason Wyn b. ca. 1837; d. 
(1860 census) 


Children: (1860 census) 

1. Phoebe Jane Wyn b. ca. May or June 1860; d. 

C. 	Frances Adelaide Garrett b. ca. 1843; d. 
D. 	U i s  P. Garrett b. cz. 1847; d. 


VI. Hannah or Eliza or Catherine or Mary Garrett b. ca. 1815; 
d. ( 1820-1840 census) 

All ment. in father's will. 


VIT. 	Jasper H. Garrett b. ca. 1817; d. after 1870; 

(1820-1870 census) 

m. 	bet. 1840-1847 Phoebe Ann . . . b. ca. 1829; 

d. after 1870 (1850-1870 census) 

He was named in his father's will to have the old farm where 

his father now lives. They lived in New Baltimore. 


Children: 
A. Wickes/Weeks/Wix Garrett 	b. ca. 1847; d. 


(1850-1870 census) 

m. 	bet. 1860-1869 Rosella . . . b. ca. 1852; -

d. (1870 census) 

Children: (1870 census) 

l;~..O.nna~Garrett b. ca. 1870; d. 


B. 	Alberthobert L. or S. Garrett b. ca. 1848; 

d. 	 ( 1850-1 870 census) 
m. 	bet. 1860-1868 Susan . . . b. ca. 1848; 

d. (1870 census) 

Children: (1870 census) 

1. Eda Garrett b. ca. 1868; d. 


C. Adella/Della Jane Garrett b. ca. 1857; d. 

(1860-1870 census) 


D. 	Almira/Elna E. Garrett. b. ca. 1859; d. 

(1860-1870 census) 

VITT. Hannah or Eliza or Catherine or Mary Garrett b. ca. 1819? 
d. (1820-1840 census) 

All ment. in father's will. 


IX. perhaps a son Garrett b. bet. 1820-1825; perhaps d.y. bef. 1840; 

not ment. in his father's will. (1830 census only) 


X. 	Hannah or Eliza or Catherine or Mary Garrett b. bet. 1825-1830; 
d. 	 (perhaps b. ca. 1825 and in 1830-1840 census) 
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vii. Margarita Garrett bapt. 23 March 1783 at Coxsackie mtch Ref. m., 
in then Albany Cog, now Greene Co., NY. Her sponsors were named 
in the printed rec. as Louris & Catherine Stiel. (I'm sure this 
should read wZlourens& Catherine Tielm, as Catherine was her mother8s 
sister, m. to Lawrence Tiel/Teal.) d. prob. bef. 2800, as she was 

not in the 1800 census, nor was she mnt. in her father's will in 1803. 

(Is it possible this was an illegitimate dau. of the oldest dau., 

Elizabeth? Only the mother, Elizabeth, is named on the bagt. re. 

On all other bapt. both John and Elizaketh are named.) 


viii. Jacob Garrett 	bapt. 20 February 1785 at Coxsackie Dutch Ref. Ch. 
in then Albany Co. , now Greene Co., NY.; sponsors-Jacob & Margarita 
Waltermeyer; d. hef. 24 December 1863 in Durham, Greene Co., NY; 
will dated 18 September 1858, with a codicil dated 8 May 1861; 
entered for pro. 24 December 1863; proved 28 March 1864. 
(1790-1860 census) 
m.(l) perhaps by 1810 Ann . . . b. ca. 1784-1790; 

d. 4 September 1831 (Recs. of Durham 1st PresSy. C h e f  Greene Co., 
NY) (1810-2830census) 

m.(2) bet. 1831-1834 Rachel . . . b. ca. 1814 in Schoharie 
CO., NY;d. after 1863 ( 1 840-1 860 census) 
They lived in the TaJn of Durham, Greene Co.,. NY. 
In Church Reqisters of Greene g . 8  -NY-1988, Jacob Garrett is 
listed on p. 188 as having keen excomunicated from the Durham 
1st Presby. Ch. His wife, AM'S, d. is list& there, as are 
the bapt. of 5 of his children:Judson, Gromenor, AlonZo, Caroline 
Frances, & Sicilia. Of those, apparently only 2 survived him-
Alonzo & Sicilia. Also, on p. 209, a Silas Tucker is reported 
as being excomrmnicated for bringing a suit of slander against 
Jacob Garrett in the Supreme Court while it was before the Church 
Session. 

Children: (Children named in Jacob's will were sons Hamilton & Elmr, 
not of the full age of 21; sons Grosvenor S Alonzo; and daus. mry 
Ann, Delia, Sarah, George-anner, and Celiah. I will also include 
those on the bapt. list, and those who appear on the census) 

I. 	 (son) Garrett b. bet. 1804-1810; d. ( 181 0-1 820 census) 
11. (mu. n b. bet. 1804-1810; d. (1810-1820 " ) 

111. (mu. " b. bet. 1804-1810; d. (1810-1830 lo ) 
N. (Son) n b. bet. 1810-1820; d. (1820 census) 

V. 	(Son) b. bet. 1810-1820; d. (1820 census)
Il 

vr. (Son) b. bet. 1810-1820; d. (1820-1830
(I 

VTI. Judson b. bet. 1810-1820; d. 22 -J 1832 (11 rn 1 
VIII. Grosvenor 	 h. bet. 2820-1825; d. perhaps bet. 1830-1842, as 

they named another child, b. ca. 1842, Grosvenor (1830census) 
IX. Caroline Frances Garrett b. bet. 1820-1825; d. 


(1830 census) 

X. 	Alonzo Garrett b. ca. 1825; d.aft.1863 (1830-1850 census) 

m. 	ca. 184- Jane . . . b. ca. 1826; d. 
(1850census) 


Children: 

A. 	Anna Garrett b. ca. 1845 or 1847 (age not very legible 

on 1850 census) 
n.Cecelia/lucilia/Sicilia Garrett b. ca. 1829 in Greene CO., 

NY; d. after 1870 (1830-1870 census) 
She was a tailoress; still unmarried in 1870. 
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XII. (Dau.) Garrett b. bet. 1830-1835 (perhaps ca. 1832-the 
mother may h v e  d. in childbirth) ( 2840 census only) 

XITI. Mary Ann Garrett b. ca. 1834 in Greene Co., NY; 
d. after 1863 (1840-2855 census) 

XTV. Adelianidelia Ann Garrett b. ca. 1837 in Greene CO., NY; 
d. after 1863 ( 1840-1 860 census) 
She may be the one who 
m. 	after 1860 Addison S. Hayes b. ca. 1842; d. 


If SO, she d. ca. 1875 and he m.(2) 

XV. 	 Sarah Garrett b. ca. 1840 in Greene CO., NY; d. bet. 1860 

census and 8 May 1861 (284S1860 census) 
XVI. Grosvenor Garrett b. ca. 1842; d. after 1863 

(1850-1860 

XVTT. Hamilton Garrett b. ca. 1845 in Greene Co., NY; 


d. after 1863 (2850-2860 census) 

XVTTI. Elmer Garrett b. ca. 2849 in Greene Co., NY; 


d .  after 1863 (He is called "Elma" (f) in 1860'census, but 
he is Elmer, male, in 2850-2855 census and in his father's vill.) 

XIX. Georgianna Garrett b. ca. 1852 in Greene Co., NY; 
d. after 2863 	 (2855-1860 census) 


ix. Anna Garrett b a s .  10 June 1788 at Coxsackie Dutch Ref. Ch., in 
then Albany Co., now Greene Co., NY. ; d. perhaps bet. 1800-1803; 
she appears to be in the 1800 census, but is not ment. in her 
father's will in 1803. 

x. Perhaps a (mu.)Garrett b. bet. 1790-1793; d. bet. 1800-1803, 

as there was a girl und. 10 in 1800, but she wasnD t named in 

John's will in 1803. I found no bapt. rec. for this child. 
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